DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

GRANT SUMMARY SHEET
Grant Consumer Financial Protection Initiative 18-20 Amend. 2
Department: HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION
Grantor: CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND
Pass-Through
Grantor
Total Award this $0.00
Cash Match $0.00
Melody Fowler-Green
Department
880-3374
Status AMENDMENT

Program Description:

The grant also transfers the responsibility from the Metro Mayor's The grant is to supports the
strategic development and implementation of a consumer protection response system.
Amendment 2 extends the termination date from 9/30/20 to 12/31/21. The grant also transfers the
responsibility from the Metro Mayor's Office to Human Relations. No additional funding.

Plan for continuation of services upon
Proof of concept grant.

5186



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ES5DCFA456DE

Pre-Application O

Application O

Grants Tracking Form
Part One
Award Acceptance O

Contract Amendment ©

Department
HUMAN REL COMM.

v

Dept. No.
044

Melody Fowler-

Contact
Green

Phone Fax

880-3374

Grant Name: Consumer Financial Protection Initiative 18-20 Amend. 2

Grantor: | CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND v | other:

Grant Period From: 02/20/18 (applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Grant Period To: 12/31/21 (applications only) Application Deadline:

Funding Type: FOUNDATION v Multi-Department Grant 0 — If yes, list below.
Pass-Thru: v Outside Consultant Project: |
Award Type: OTHER v Total Award: $0.00
Status: AMENDMENT v Metro Cash Match: $0.00
Metro Category: Est. Prior. v Metro In-Kind Match: $0.00
CFDA # \ N/A \ Is Council approval required?
Project Description: \ Applic. Submitted Electronically? ]

The grant is to supports the strategic development and implementation of a consumer protection response system. Amendment 2 extends the termination
date from 9/30/20 to 12/31/21. The grant also transfers the responsibility from the Metro Mayor's Office to Human Relations. No additional funding.

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

Proof of concept grant.

Fixed Amount of $

How is Match Determined?

or

% of Grant

| Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:
Is already in department budget?

Fund

Is not budgeted?

Other:

Business Unit

Proposed Source of Ma

tch:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 1.00 Actual number of positions added: 1.00
Departmental Indirect Cost Rate 0.00%|Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro: $0.00
*Indirect Costs allowed?  ®Yes ONo % Allow. 0.00%|Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: $0.00( in budget

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)

Draw down allowable? [

Metro or Community-based Partners:

Vetro Indirect Ind. Cost
Budget | _. Federal Local Match | Match Source | Local Match Total Grant
Year | Ficdl Grantor HER EET QUL e Cash (Fund, BU) In-Kind Each Year e Sk
Year Metro Grantor
Yr1 | Fr21 $69,389.97 $69,389.97 $0.00 $0.00
Yr2 FY__
Yr3 | FY__
Yr4 FY__
Yr5 | FY__
Total | $000 | $0.00| $69,389.97 $0.00] | $0.00| $69,389.97 $0.00 $0.00
Date Awarded: 02/19/21 Tot. Awarded:  $0.00 \ Contract#: \ N/A
(or) Date Denied: Reason:
(or) Date Withdrawn: Reason:
Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov
18e GCP Rec'd GCP Approved
02/22/21 02/23/21

2%



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ES5DCFA456DE

Cities for

FINANCIAL
EMPOWERMENT

Fund

AND THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY, BY AND THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

This Second Grant Amendment (the “Second Amendment”), dated as of December 3, 2020 (the

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND

“Second Amendment Effective Date”) is by and between the Cities for Financial

Empowerment Fund (the “CFE Fund”) and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and

Davidson County, by and through the Office of the Mayor (the “Grantee™), a municipal

corporation of the State of Tennessee, and reflects that the CFE Fund extends a no-cost extension
of the initial Agreement to the Grantee. The initial Agreement, with Effective Date February 20,

2018, and first Amendment, with amendment Effective Date July 23, 2019, between the CFE
Fund the Grantee (referred to in the initial Agreement as the City of Nashville) is hereby
amended in the following respects:

1. The Agreement is transferred from the Office of the Mayor (referred to in the initial

Agreement as the “City of Nashville”) to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and

Davidson County, by and through the Metro Human Relations Commission. As of the

Effective Date of this Amendment, the Metro Human Relations Commission will be the

Grantee of the Agreement.

2. The section titled “3. Term” subsection “(a)” is amended to instead state:

(a) The Grant Term will begin as of the Effective Date and end no later than December
31, 2021. Any funds not used by the end of the Grant Term toward the purposes of
this Grant will be returned to the CFE Fund within thirty (30) days after the end of the

Grant term unless otherwise agreed upon by both parties in writing in advance.

All other subsections of Section 3 remain unchanged.

3. Exhibit C, subsection “Program Reports” is amended to instead state:

Program Reports

e The CFE Fund will assign program reports to track progress towards grant

objectives and to facilitate understanding of local initiative
accomplishments, challenges, and lessons learned (the “Program Reports™).
The following Program Reports will be completed throughout the Grant
term.

0 Report due June 29, 2018
0 Report due December 31, 2018
0 Report due July 30, 2019
0 Report due December 31, 2019
o Report due June 30, 2020
0 Report due September 30, 2020

44 Wall Street, Suite 1050 | New York, NY 10005 | www.cfefund.org



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

0 Report Due June 30, 2021
o Final Report due January 31, 2022

All other subsections of Exhibit C remain unchanged.
All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly
executed as of the date first above written.

CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND, INC.

By: JW;%

Name: Jonathan Mintz
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: 02/19/2021




DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ES5DCFA456DE

SIGNATURE PAGE

FOR
GRANT NO.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their

signatures.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

APPROVED:
"See Below"
Mayor’s Office

WP ~~_  2/7 [ Z1

Maefro Mufan Relations Commissiof

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY
OF FUNDS:

DocusSigned by:
: 3/4/2021

Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:

DocuSigned by:

6“1/0% COW 3/4/2021

Date

ivestoroofidnsurance

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

Date

DocuSigned by:
W 3/4/2021
Metropotitan Attorney

Date

John Cooper
Metropolitan Mayor

ATTEST:

Date

Metropolitan Clerk

Date



METRO
HUMAN
RELATIONS

il

Em == s COMMISSION

Melody Fowler-Green

Executive Director

Marisa Richmond,
Maryam Abolfazli
Samar Ali

Pratik Dash
Jeremy Davis
Lethia Mann
Paula Martinez
Oscar Miller

Issa Y. Mohamed
Kobie Pretorius
Erin Pryor

Linda Robinson
Janice Rodriguez
BenTran

Davie Tucker
Irwin Venick

Chuck Yezbak

Chair

DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ES5DCFA456DE

One City for All People

Memo re: Consumer Financial Protection Initiative
From: Mel Fowler-Green, Director
Date: February 2021

Initial Funding and Current Status

In March 2018, the Metro Council of Nashville and Davidson County approved a
grant from the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund (CFE Fund) supporting
participation in the Consumer Financial Protection Initiative (CFPI). (See
RS2018-1121) The $125,000 grant funds were available until September 28,
2019. The grant agreement was amended in August 2019 to extend the grant term
to September 28, 2020. (See RS2019-1878)
The local initiative was placed within the Mayor’s Office and led by a Consumer
Protection Fellow, a position that was funded through the grant. The Fellow
resigned and the position has been open since February 7, 2020. The remaining
balance in the grant fund is $69,389.97. The goals of the grant include:

1. Establish or rededicate an existing office/department focused on consumer

financial protection;

Dedicate at least 75% of one city FTE to lead work outlined in agreement;
Establish new, or enhance an existing, local consumer complaint system;
Develop and implement a consumer outreach and education strategy; and
Identify and educate key stakeholders on policy strategies to enhance the
City’s local capability to mediate complaints and protect consumers.

nhA WD

Work to date has focused on assessing the landscape of existing local, state, and
federal consumer protection powers and resources, analyzing local consumer
issues, developing a consumer complaint infrastructure plan, and establishing
referral partnerships. A complaint process has been developed in hubNashville but
is not currently live.

A major challenge facing Nashville is the lack of capacity and bandwidth of local
partners and resources to assist in an initiative without financial support from the
City. However, several entities had agreed to work as pro-bono partners in this
initiative, including the Metro Human Relations Commission, the Nashville
Conflict Resolution Center, and the Legal Aid Society of Middle Tennessee.

404 James Robertson Parkway

Suite 130 Proposed Next Steps

Nashville, TN 37219-6300

(615) 880-3370 1. Transfer the work to the Metro Human Relations Commission (MHRC)
MHRC@Nashville.gov

www.1City4AlIPeople.com a. This will require approval from the CFE Fund and appropriate

legislation through Metro Council.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

b. The Metro Human Relations Commission is a natural entity to take over CFPI

leadership. MHRC comprises 17 community members appointed by the Mayor
and confirmed by Metro Council. The mission of the MHRC is to “protect and
promote the personal dignity, peace, safety, security, health, and general welfare
of all people in Nashville and Davidson County.” Pursuant to Metro Code, the
MHRC already has some legal compliance responsibilities in areas related to
housing, employment, public accommodations, financial services and commercial
transactions. The goals of the CFPI are directly in line with the mission of the
MHRC. Further, the MHRC has a long history of trusted engagement and
partnership with local nonprofits, educational institutions, and communities who
are most at risk from consumer fraud. MHRC is also ideal for continuing the
project given the experience of its current Director. Prior to her appointment in
2015, Director Melody Fowler-Green was a civil rights and poverty lawyer. She
is well prepared to lead this effort and manage a Fellow over the next year. Other
staff members also have research, legal, and community engagement experience.

2. Hire a Consumer Protection Fellow to work in the offices of the MHRC under the
direction of the Director. The remaining balance of the grant funds will ensure that the
Fellow will be able to spend at least 75% of their time on the initiative for one year.

3. Re-engage Nashville CFPI partners to preserve and solidify referral pipelines. Referral
partnerships will be strengthened by pursing a MOU for this initiative, clearly defining
the process for reviewing complaints made through hubNashville and making referrals to
the appropriate partner or federal agency.

4. Publicly launch the Nashville CFPI

b. Ensure that the complaint system on hubNashville is complete and made live.

C.

Partner with the Mayor’s Office on a press release and leverage resources to
promote knowledge and increase awareness of the consumer complaint form on
hubNashville.

Conduct targeted community outreach and engagement to learn about consumer
issues facing Nashvillians and to promote knowledge of this initiative. The
MHRC proposes to concentrate efforts on the four communities most at risk for
consumer fraud: Black residents, immigrants, refugees, and seniors. MHRC will
leverage the relationships it already has with organizations, partners, and

Memo re: Consumer Financial Protection Initiative



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

community leaders to promote Nashville CFPI and consumer protection education
generally.

5. Gather data through hubNashville to identify and implement systems-level interventions,
such as enacting a local ordinance prohibiting unfair, deceptive, and abusive acts and
practices (local UDAAP ordinance), which would give the City certain litigation and
enforcement authority and/or ability to mediate consumer issues.

Memo re: Consumer Financial Protection Initiative



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

Resolution No. RS2019-1878

A resolution approving an amendment to the Consumer Financial Protection
Initiative grant from the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc.
(“CFE Fund”) to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County, acting by and through the Office of the Mayor, to support
municipal engagement to improve the financial stability of low and
moderate income households.

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and
through the Office of the Mayor, previously entered into a grant agreement with the Cities for
Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc., approved by RS2018-1121; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the grant agreement to extend the end date of the grant
term from September 30, 2019 to September 30, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County that this amendment be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the amendment to the grant by and between the Cities for Financial
Empowerment Fund, Inc. and The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County,
acting by and through the Office of the Mayor, to support municipal engagement to improve the
financial stability of low and moderate income households, a copy of which amendment is
attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is
authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY INTRODUCED BY:
OF FUNDS:

VHMMW)M jcuubé& \ZMQ[”LQA

TAlia Lomax-O’dneal, Director
Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY: Member(s) of Council

1205

Assistant Metropolitan Attorney

D-19-08926 {N0289686.1} Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9E5DCFA456DE

Cities for

FINANCIAL
EMPOWERMENT

Fund

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND
AND

BY AND THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

This Grant Amendment (the “Amendment”), dated as of July 23, 2019 (the “Amendment

Effective Date”) is by and between the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund (the “CFE

Fund”), a Delaware non-stock, non-profit corporation qualified as exempt from the federal

income tax under section 501(c)3 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Code™) with its

principal address at 44 Wall Street, Suite 605, New York, NY 10005, and the Metropolitan

Government Of Nashville And Davidson County, by and through the Office of the Mayor

(the “Grantee”), a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee, and reflects that the CFE

Fund extends a no-cost extension of the initial Agreement to the Grantee. The Agreement dated
February 20, 2018 between the CFE Fund the Grantee (referred to in that Agreement as the City

of Nashville) is hereby amended in the following respects:

].

The section titled “3. Term”, subsection “(a)” is amended to instead state:

(@)

The section titled “4. Conditions of Disbursement of Grant”, subsection “(c)” is amended

The Grant term will begin as of the Effective Date and end September 30,
2020; provided, that the second and third year of the Grant is contingent
upon evidence of satisfactory progress toward the Grant objectives set
forth in Exhibit A. Any funds not used by the end of the Grant term
toward the purposes of this Grant will be returned to the CFE Fund within
thirty (30) days after the end of the Grant term unless otherwise agreed
upon by both parties in writing in advance.

to instead state:

The CFE Fund will provide funding of up to $125,000 to support staffing
and other resources needed to carry out objectives outlined in the Scope of
Work.

Subsections (i) and (ii) remain unchanged.

Exhibit C, subsection “Program Reports” is amended to instead state:

Program Reports

e The CFE Fund will assign program reports to track progress towards grant

objectives and to facilitate understanding of local initiative
accomplishments, challenges, and lessons learned (the “Program
Reports™). The following Program Reports will be completed throughout
the Grant term.

44 Wall Street, Suite 605 | New York, NY 10005 | www.cfefund.org



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ES5DCFA456DE

0 Report due June 29, 2018
0 Report due December 31, 2018
o Report due July 30, 2019
0 Report due December 31, 2019
0 Report due June 30, 2020

0 Report due September 30, 2020
* Program Reports must include an affirmation that the Grantee has not

engaged in any prohibited activities, including, but not limited to those set
forth in Section 6(g)(iii) of the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly
executed by their respective officers as of the day and year first above written.

CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND, INC,

J. 35

By:
Name: Jonathan Mintz
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
07/23/2019
Date:

[GRANTEE SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]




DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ES5DCFA456DE

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY:

APPROVLED:

See Below
Mayor's Office

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

'MGYVLM()M 7-5-(%

Talia Lomax-O'dneal, Director Date
Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:

= Cy SR

Director ofdisurance Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

7/cha

Assistant I\chropolltan Attorney Date

Nbﬁwm%»f\ﬂ mll?

Bavid Briley, m\Q Dau,




DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ES5DCFA456DE

ORIGINAL

2013 AUG 13 #M11:47
FILED METROPOLITAN CLERK

METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL
Resolution No. RSZ019- | 81D

A resolution approving an amendment to the
Consumer Financial Protection Initiative grant
from the Cities for Financial Empowerment
Fund, Inc. (“CFE Fund”) to the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson
County, acting by and through the Office of
the Mayor, to support municipal engagement
to improve the financial stability of low and
moderate income households.

Introduced AUG 20 2019

Amended

Adopted AUG 20 2019
AUG 2 ] 2019 Metro Councll Office

Approved

-

. AUG 0 7 2019
By
Wgrr‘f);g;'w jyor u Time: m By: &L

{N0022391.1}



DocuSign Envelope ID: :I99394FE-3078-43CE-86AO-9E5DCFA456DE

Resolution No. RS2018-1121

A resolution accepting a Consumer Financial Protection Initiative grant from the
Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc. (“CFE Fund”) to The
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and
through the Mayor’s Office of Resilience, to support municipal engagement to
improve the financial stability of low and moderate income houséholds. .

WHEREAS, CFE Fund, Inc. has awarded a grant in an amount not to exceed $125,000.00 with
no cash match required to The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County,
acting by and through the Mayor’s Office of Resilience, to support municipal engagement to
-improve the financial stability of low and moderate income households; and, -

WHEREAS, it is to the-benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County that this grant be accepted. :

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the Consumer Financial Protection Initiative grant by and between the Cities
for Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $125,000.00, and The
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Mayor’s
Office of Resilience, to support municipal engagement to improve the financial stability of low
and moderate income households, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is
hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That the amount of this grant is to be appropriated to the Mayor’s Office of
Resilience based on the revenues estimated to be received and any match to be applied.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY INTRODUCED BY
E{FUNDS:

Mowondroinl  Joeaka Vet

Talia Lomax-O’ aneal Director
Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO FORM

ANW // Member(s) of Council

Assistant Metropolita#i Atto

D-18-08119 . {NO192127.1} Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

. Citiesfor
CFINANCIAL
EM POWERMENT
Fund '

‘GRANT AGREEMENT

This Grant Agreement (the “Ag;eement”), dated.as of February 20, 2018 (the “Effective Date” ) is
by and between the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc. (the “CFE Fund™), a Delaware
non-stock, non-profit corporation qualified as exempt from federal income -tax under section
501(c)(3) of the hitérnal Revénue Code of 1986, as amiended (thé “Code”) and City of Nashville
(the “Grantee”).

WHEREAS, the CFE Fund works to support municipal engagement to improve the financial
stability of low and moderate income households by embedding ﬁnanc:lal empowerment strategles
into local government infrastructure (the “Purposes”).

- "WHEREAS, the CFE Fund has determined that the support of the Grantee .in the. work_ =
. contemplated by this Agreement furthers the exeinpt putposes of the CFE Fund. . ' _

WHEREAS ‘the Grantee has. ac,teed to-use the funds provided by this Agreement (the “Grant”) ta
support the Purposes by managing the- 1mplementat10n and -operation of the act1v1t1es set forth in
EXhlblt A (the “Scop_e of Work™).

WHEREAS, the CFE Fund and the Graiitee desire to enter into thls Agreement to prov1de for the
tefms and conditions of the Grarit.

NOW, THEREFORE, the CFE Fund and the Grantee agree as follows:
1. Grant. -~ -~

.The CFE Fund pledges and agrees to provide the Grantee a Grant in the form of cash in an
amount not to exceed $125,000 Grant funds will be paid electronically in U.S.Dollars no
sooner than what is laid out in the Grant Payout Schedule in Section 4(c).

2. Use of Grant.

The Grant is to be used only for the purposes outlined. in the Exhibit A (the “Scope of
Work”) and in accordance with the specific allocations identified in.the Grant budget
included in Exhibit B (the “Grantee Budget”) The.Grantee must obtain the prior written
consent of the: CFE Fund before engaging in any work that is beyond the- Scope of Work
and the failure to obtain such coisent shall invalidate any obligationt cf the CFE Fund to
pay any invoices for such work. : : .

44'Wall Street, Suite 605 | New York, NY 10005 | vanvschefiind.orp

{0186353.1)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

Term.

(@)

®

{NOL86353.1)

©

This is a twenty-four (24) month Grant and the Grant term will begin as.of the
Effective Date and end September 30, 2019; provided, that the second year of the
Grant is contingent upon the satisfactory completion of the Grant objectives set
forth in Exhibit A. Any funds not used by the end of the Grant terni.toward the
purposes of this Grant will bereturned to the CFE Fund within thirty (30) days after
the end of the Grant term unless otherwise agreed upon by both partles in writing
in advance -

Thls Agreement may be terminated at any time prior ta its schedu]ed termmatlon '

as set forth above:

O By either the CFE Fund or the Grantee without cause by giving: the other o

party sixty (60) days prior written notice;

(D) . Immedjately by a non-breaching party following a material breach of this
Agreement by the other paity and the explratlon of‘a ten (10) day “cure”
period after the non-breaching party shall have glven ngtice to the breachmg
party of’ such breach or; -

(iii) Immediately by the CFE Fund when its ob)ectwes can no longer be :
advanced through the relatlonshlp set forth in this Agreement. :

If the Agreement is termmated by either party for any reason, CFE Fund will have
no further obligation to make any payments to'the Grantee, except for work already
completed but not yet paid for prior to the termination; provided, that (i) such werk
is within the Scope of Work or (i).if such work is beyond the Scope of Work, the
prior written consent of the CFE Fund has previously been obtained:

Conditions of Disbursement of Grant.

®

(®)

. Grantee shall be eligible to receive funds upon the fulfillment of the followmg

condition:

()] Receipt by the CFE Fund ofa counters1gned copy of this Agreement which
includes Scope of Work and Grantee Budget. Budget should be a detalled
liie-item prOJected accounting of all Program, costs.

Disburserments of the Grant shall be subJect to the fulfillment of the followmg
conditions:

@ Tiniely receipt of all Grantee reports and Financial Reconciliations in

accordance with Exhlblt C~ Reportmg Template

(i) Satlsfactor_y performance of this Agreement in accordance with the Scope
of Work.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

(i)  The Grantee covenants and agrees that it shall take no action, omit to take
any action, or engage in any activity that could impair or endanger, either
dlrectly or mdu'ectly, the CFE Fund’s exempt status under the Code, or
wh1ch could hinder the CFE Fund’s ability to fulfill its charitable mission.

()  Grant Payout Schedule:

The CFEF tlnd_ will provi,d,e. funding of up to $125,000 for two years to support staffing and
other resources needed to carry out the objectives outlined in the Scope of Work. :

()  The CFE Fund will disburse Grant funds in one of two ways. Please initial
in ONE of the boxes to select the requested payment structure for the term
of the Grant. : :

a. F or prepayment CFE Fund w1ll prov1de six months of fundmg upon

Select Prepayment . s N Qiariie e o BTV o b a

Select Reimbursement

Initizl here

(NO186353.1)

quarterly ﬁnanonal reconcﬂlatlons after . whlch the CFE Fund will
provide the next quarter’s Grant payment, allowing CFE Fund to
provide funds in advance of actual expenses paid.

b. For reimbursement: Starting March 30, 2018, Grantee prox.nde's semi-
annual financial reconciliations of actual expenses pald after which the
CFE Fund will reimburse based on invoice. There is no prepayment

(ii) Al furids will be electronically transferred.
Payment of Grant. ‘
Subject to the ful'ﬁllm_eﬁf'c of the conditions set forth in Section 4:

(a) Grantee acknowledges that the CEFE Fund will be making one or more ‘electronic
grant  payments, and that Barbara Hagman, Assistant Treasurer
(Barbara.hagman@nashville.gov) is authorized to enter the Grantée’s appropriate
routing and account number into CFE Fund’s payment system (bill.com).

Covenants.

During the term of this Grant, the Grantee is expected to adhere to the terms and condltlons
below and outlined in Exhibit A - Scope of Work. Failure to adhere to these conditions will
constitute an act of default and result in the retiirn of part or all of the Grant funds to the
CFE Fund and the termination of any obligation of the CFE Fund to pay subsequent
invoices submitted after such default. In such a case, the CFE Fund will-determine in its
sole and absolute discretion the percentage of .the Grant fo be returned. Cessation or
réclamation of Grant furiding by the CFE Fund may also result in the Grantee’s elimination
from consideration for investment from the CFE Fund in any other form. In the event that .
the CFE Fund terminates the Grant as provided hierein, the Grantee shall return Grant funds -
to the CFE Fund within the time period specified by the GFE Fund upon termination.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

to:
@

()

(G)‘ .

(d)

(©

{NO186353.1)

®

During the Grant term and beyond as applicable, the Grantee under this Agreement agrees

Coordinate the overall implementation of the program with respect to the Scope of
Work and Proposal.

Adhere to the uses of the Grant detailed iri the Redquest for Proposal.

@) This Grant is made oniy for the purposes of implementing the Scope of
Work pursuant to the Request for Proposal and this Agreement. Any Grant
funds not expended or committed for these purposes within the Grant ferm
will be.returned to the CFE Fund..

(i)-  The Grantee will provide immediate written notification to the CFE Fund if
significant.changes or events oécur during the term of the Grant which could
potentially impact the progress or outcoine of the Grant, including, without
limitation, changes in the Grantee’s management personnel, loss of funding

" or other extenUating circumstances which could affect the Grantée Budget.

The Grantee also agrees to immediately provrde any correspondence from the
Internal Revenue Service or other related agencies regarding the above .

Cooperate in the monitoring, evaluation’ and reportlng of work, as detarled in

Exhibit A - Scope of Work.
Adhere to the CFE Fund financial compliance stipulations.

O The Grantée will maintain financial records fo clearly account for the Giant

funds from the CFE Fund. and proper expenditures in furtherance of the
Grant. The Grantee shall retain and maintain adequate records to
substantiate such expenditures according to generally accepted accounting
practices. The Grantee shall retain original substantlatmg documents related
to the specific Grant expenditures and make these records available to the
CFE Fund upon request.

(ii) - The CFE Fund reserves the right to audit the Grantee’s financial and other
records to ensure the proper utilization of its Grant funds. During and at
least three years following the end of the ‘Grant term, the Grantee will be
expected to maintain records showing, separately from other accounts kept -
in its books and records, the recerpt and expendrture of the CFE Fund Grant
funds.

Adhere to the CFE Fund’s marketing and communications guidelines.

()  The Grantee agrees to adhere to the miarkefing and comimunication
guidelines of the CFE Fund (as it may be amended, modified, supplemented
or otherwise revised), and any-Grant-relevan§ CFE Fund partners. .



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

(NOI86353.1}

9]

(i)

(iir)

(iv)
W)

(i)

The Grantee agrees to provide details about all Grant-related marketing and

communication maferials and events to the CFE Fund reasonably in

advance to jointly determine appfopriste branding opportunities for. the CFE

Fund and any felévant CFE Fund partners. Materials include but are not

limited to websites, newsletters, media releases, public announcements,

event invitations and programs. The CFE Fund will provide specific

commumcatron protocols including laniguage for’ recogmzmg the CFE Fund

in text and logo format. Grantee also shall provide to the CFE Fund final
copies of all printed materials as part of the progress reports for the

Program.

The Grantee w1]1 request permission from the CFE Fund before using or
modlfymg branded materrals ~

Any Grant-related media mtervrews or publi¢ announcements intended for
media or publrc purposes must be cogrdinated wrth and approved by the
CFE Fund in advance.

The Grantee may hot publicly announce the receipt of this Grant or its
details-until the: CFE Fund and ‘its institutional investors have made their . -
ofﬁcral announcenient. :

- Executiori of this Grant -agreement ‘provides the. CFE Fund and its .

institutional investors the right to drssemmate any products, outcomes, -Or

. other information rela;ed to the Grantee’s efforts in any media of its
- chodsing: Whenever feasible, the CFE Fund will share these materials with .

the Grantee prior to publication and give appropriate credit to the Grantee
as the provrder of this information. The Grantee will be expected to
cooperate in any pubhc education or outreach. effort undertaken in
connection with this Grant, which may include other CFE Fund programs.

Adhere to the following prohibitions on the use of the Grant.

Under no circumstances the Grantee or any other organization receiving the CFE-
Fund’s Grant funds use these funds directly or mdlrectly for the following puiposes

or activities:
(D Make a Grant fo an individual for fravel,. study or other similar purpose, as
' described in section 4945(d)(3) of the Code
(ify  Promote or éngage in violencg, tetrorismi, brgotry, or the destruction of any.
state, nor will it make sub-Grants to any entrty that engages in. these
activities. .
(iii) Inﬂuence legislation, especlally for the beriefit of the CFE Fund or any of

its affiliates or funders, 1nclud1ng by pubhshmg or distributing .any
statements, or any campaign in support of or opposition to any pending
le'grslatron,



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

(iv)  Any other purposes otside what i§ stated in the Request for Proposal
without express written permission from the CFE Fund.

Insurance.

Grantee hereby advises CFE Fund that Grantee shall self-insure against the risks of loss
which would be ¢overed by commercial general liability insurance, professional liability,
workers compensatlon insurance, unemployment, cyber liability and automabile hablhty
insurance as stated in the attached Self-Insurance Certificate incorporated. as Exhibit E.

Grantee shall be responsible for any losses or liabilities which would have been assumed
by the insurance company or compames which would have issiied sti¢h policies. Grantee’s.
liability in tort is governed by the provisions of the Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability
Act and Grantee will prowde self-insured liability coverage for any damage caused by the
negligent acts or omissions of the employees or agents of Grantee, subject to the hrmtatlons
and excluswns of the Terinessee Governmental Tort Liability Act. :

Conﬁdentlal_lty,

All reports, 1nfofmatlon or data furnished to or to be prepared or assembled under this

10.

Agreement are to be held confidential, unless otherwise herem prov1ded of subject to
disclosure by law :

_Noxi-.Ass_ignability, .

The Grantee shall not assign, transfer, subcontract, convey or otherwise dispose of this -
Agreement or of its rights, obligations, responsibilities or duties hereunder, either in whole

‘ or in part, without the prior written consent of the CFE Fund.

11.

12.

13.

(N0186353.1}

Compliance with Antl-Dlscrlmmatlon Rules.

In its use of Grant funds- prov1ded by the CFE Fund, and in the course of all development,
marketing and operation activities, the Grantee shall fully comply with. all applicable -
federal, state, local (and any other governmental), anti-disceimination laws, executive
orders, rules and regulations.

Severabi_lity of Provisions.

Each provision of this Agreement shall be considered severable and if for any reason any-
provision or provisions herein are determined to be invalid, unenforceable or. illegal under
any existing or futuié law, such invalidity, unenforceablhty or illegality shall net impair
the operation of or affect those portions of this Agreement Whlch are valid, enforceable and
legal. :

Entire Agreement.

This Agreement contams the entire understandmg between the parties hereto with respect
to the subject matter of fhlS Agreement and replacés and Supersedes all prior agreements



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

14,

and understandings of the parties. Thxs Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
writing executed by the partles hereto. :

Binding Agreement.

. Notwithstanding any other prov1snon of this Agreement, the parties agree that this

15.

18.

Agreement constitutes a legal valid and bmdmg agreement of each party, and is
enforceable agalnst each party in accordance with its terms.. .

Governing Law.

T‘HIS' AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED 'INl
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT

‘GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS THEREQF.

Amendment.

The CFE Fund shall consider; but is not obligated to agree to, requests by the Grantee to
amend the terms of this Agreement. Améndments to this Agreement shall be tiade only
after (i) the CFE Fund has feceived written request from the Grantee stating the nature of
the amendment request, and, (if) the CFE Fund has executed a written agreement descrlbmg.

- the terms of the amendment.

19.

- 20.

[N0186353.1}

Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in ‘any number of counterparts, mcludmg by facsimile or
other electronic means of communication, each of which shall be deemed an original of
this Agreement and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instryment.

Notices. .

Any notices required to be delivered hereunder shall be in writing and personally delivered,
mailed or sent by electronic mail, telefacsimile or other similar form of rapid transmission,
and shall be deemed to have been duly given upon receipt (a) at the respective: party’s
address listed on Exhibit D - Notices or (b) at such other address as may be designated by
written notice to.the ather party ' .



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

o IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the. patties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
duly executed by their respective officers as of the day and year first above written, -

; | - CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT
' FUND, INC. .

V- -

Name: Jonathan Mintz
Title: President and Chief Exécutive Officer.

Date:. B/Z[i

CITY OF Nashville

.By:

Néme:‘
Title:

Date:

{NO18€353.1) GRANT AGREEMENT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9E5DCFA456DE

SIGNATURE PAGE
FOR

GRANT NO. Consumer Financial Protection Initiative 18-19

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized

representatives set their signatures.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

See Below
Mayor’s Office

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY

SKUNDS:
Talia Lomax-O’dneal, Director
Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:

= CH

Directbr’of Insurance

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

Metropolitan Attoiney [

\Qd Briley Q

Metropolitan Mayor

Metropotttan Rsa0(%- 114

Date

(21§

Date

B)Am}wf

Date”

2 1415

Date

Date

3/p1/l6

Date !



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

Exhibit A
Scope of Work

As part of the Consumer Fmanclal Protection Imtlatlve, the CFE Fund w111 be providing C1ty of
Nashville a range of technical assistance services and as well as support as part of an on-going
learning community. Additionally, the CFE.Fund will provide up to $62,500 ixi grant funding for
the first year of the agreement and upon satisfactory completion of grarit objectives, another
amount up to $62,500 in the second year of the agreement, to support staffing and other .
résources rieeded to advance the goals of the initiative. Specifically, the Grantee will:

1) Establish or rededicate an existing oﬁ'lce/d‘epartme'nt focused on consumer financial
protectlon (CEP) . -

a. Dedicate at least 75% of one city FTE to lead the work detalled in this Agreement
within this office or department.
b. Assess the landscape of existing local consumer financial protectlon powers and
- resources
Organize these powers under authority of local CFP ofﬁce/department
Develop 2-year strategic plan of local CFP
Develop communications plan to support public awareness of CFP office
Organize a public launch of relaunch of the CFP office .

o A

2) Establish new, or enhance an existing, local consumer complaint system
a. Deévelop consumer complaints infrastructure plan mcludmg intake data system,
intake procedures, mediation protocols, transparency policies, enforcement
mechanisms, referral networks, ard biidget
b. Implement consumer complamts infrastrueture accordingly - -

3) Develop and 1m_t_>lement a consumer outreach and education strategy -
a. Develop public outreach plan for.opening of consumer complaint system and for

targeted consumer protectlon awareness campaigns
b. - Identify in-kind and paid imedia outlets for distribution
c. Cultivate press relationships '
d. Implement outreachplan

4) Identifyand educate key stakeholders on policy strategies.to enhance the City’s local
’ capablhtv to mediate complaints and protect consumers

a. Educate stakeholders on the benefits of creation/relaunch of local consumer
- financial protectlon office

b: ~Educate stakeholders on the benefits of persuading biisinesses to respond to ..
consumer complaint mediation efforts, including subpoena and other enforcement -
powers

c. Educate stakeholders on the benefits of empowering local entities to investigate
complaints and enforce violations, e.g. local truth-in“advertising and non-
deceptive trade practices laws, industry-specific regulatory schemes, etc. -

{No186353.1} ! ExXHiBIT A



DocusSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

d. Tdentify and partner on shared investigation and enforcement paitnerships with
local and state enforcement authorities, e.g. police, district attorney, attorney
general, and other state regulators

5) Participate in monthly technical agsistance calls
6) Site Visit :
a. Grantee will host, at minimum, one full -day site visit during which CFE Staff will -

initjative staff and leadetship to support program goals.

CFE Fund w11] prov1de the follovag techmcal assistance:

1) Consiiner protection knowledge base, expertlse, and shared learning opportunities

2) Provide guidance on consumer complaint system development mcludmg data framework -
. design, intake management strategy, mediation processes, and relatlonshlp development. -

3) Legal consulting to support enhanced complamt—drlven mvestlgatlon and eénforcement

~ capabilities
~ 4) Develop model local regulatory strategies for spec‘iﬁc targets. of interest

5) Provide guldance on program sustamabillty strategles phllanthroplc opportumtles cost
and revenue models o

{NO186353.1} EXHIBIT A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

Exhibit B

Grantee Budget

The CFE Fund will provide $125,000-for 24 month to support City of Nashville’s Consumer
Financial Protection Initiative; provided, that the second year of the Grant is contingent upon-
the satisfactory completion of the Grant objectives set forth in Exhibit A,

(Please provide a line-item budget for the initiative mc]udmg stafﬁng salary and frmoe costs -
for the full Grant term)

) ’6'200% |

«ran t e, §4 s

Dental ' 500

Pension . 12.340% 4400
.Equipment 3800,

L N , Travel _— »'

Fringe Total | “ ! © . 19,700|

Annual Total | 3 L E 62-,5bO| |

JyearTotal | L 125, °°° Fxhibit €
Reporting

The Grantee is responsible for submitting program reports us'ing'the CFE Fund’s online grant-
portal.

Financial Reconciliation

¢ The CFE Fund requires financial documentatlon of actual expenses.for the mltlatxve
corresponding to the Grantee budget. :

Program Reports
e The CFE Fund will assign semi-annual program reports to track progress towards grant

objectives and understand local initiative accomplishments, challeriges, and lessons

{NO186353.1) ExamiT C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

learned. A total of four Program Reports will be completed throughout the Grant term.
0 6 month repért due June 29, 2018 -
o 12 mo_n'th report due December 31, 2018

»" Note: Performance reflected in this report regarding satlsfactory completion
" of the Grant objectives set forth in Exhibit A will trigger eligibility for the
second year of Grant funding.

© 18 morith report due June 28, 2019
0 Final report.due October 31, 2019
Program reports must include an affirmation that the Grantee has not engaged in any

prohibited activities, including, but not limited ta those set forth in Section 6(g)(111) of the
Agreement .

(,Norsés’é.u.) Exumit C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

. ExhibitD
Notices

Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc.

Kant Desai
Principal” :
Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc.
44 Wall Street, Suite 605
New York, NY-10005 .
Telephone:  (646) 362-1634 -

~ Email: “kdesai@cfefund.org

Grantee

John Murphy '
Senior Advisor, Economic Inclusion

City of Nashville

1 Public Square Park

Telephone:  (615).862-6031

Email: john.murphy@nashville.gov

{NO186353.1} EXHIBIT D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

Exhibit E

Seélf-Insuratice Certificate

Grantee hereby advises CFE Fund that Grantee shall self-insure against the risks of loss
which would be covered by commercial general liability insurance, professional liability,

-workers. compensation insurance, unemployment, cyber liability and automobile liability -
insurance as stated in the attached Self-Insurance Certificate incorporated as Exhibit E.
Grantee shall be resporisible for any losses or liabilities which would have been assumed
by the insurance company or companies which would have issued such policies.
Grantee’s liability in tort is governed by the provisions of the Tennessee Governmental
Tort Liability Act and Grantee will prov1de self-insured liability covéragé for any damage
caused by the negligent.acts or omissions of the employees or agents of Grantee, subJect :
to the limitations and exclusions of the Tennessee Governmental Toit Liability Act.

{N0186353.,1) EXHIBITE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 199394FE-3C78-43CE-86A0-9ESDCFA456DE

{N0022391.1}

ORIGINAL

METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL

Resolution No. Ks op/8-/1

A resolution accepting a Consumer Financial
Protection Initiative grant from the Cities for
Financial Empowerment Fund, Inc. (“CFE
Fund”) to The Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and
through the Mayor’s Office of Resilience, to
support municipal engagement to improve the
financial stability of low and moderate income
households.

Introduced | MAR ZU ng

Amended

Adopted MAR 2 0 2018

Approved NAR 2 1 20‘18

DMQM

Metropolztan Mayor






